09-13-2000

FORM PTO-1618A	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK
10	01454764
<u> </u>	
$p_{\alpha}(x,y) = C(y)/(y(x))$	ON FORM COVER SHEET
	MARKS ONLY Please record the attached original adocument(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
X Corrective Document Reel # 1327 Frame # 128-134	To correct brief from security
Conveying Party	
	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Scott Paper Company	3/31/95
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Pennsylvania
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
	Mark II additional fiames of receiving parties accessed
Name The Fonda Group, Inc	•
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
2020 W. Wain Stroot	
Address (inter)	
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038	
Address (line 3) Oshkosh	WI 54903-2038 Zip Code
Address (line 3) Oshkosh City General Partnership	State/Country State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
City	State/Country Zip Code

X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000388 783224

Delaware

/09/12/2000 MTHAI1

ADDRESS.

Other

40.00 OP 575.00 OP

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

document from Assignment.)

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name and Addre	SS Enter for the first Receivi	ing Party only.
Name [
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			•
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Cod	le and Telephone Number (414) 272-7200
Name [Jeffrey S. Sokol		
Address (line 1)	Sokol Law Office		
Address (line 2)	828 N. Broadway, Suit	e 850	
Address (line 3)	Milwaukee, WI 53202		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the including any attachments.	he attached conveyance docume	# 11
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Regis Trademark Application Number or the Registra	ation Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH nu	
Trad	emark Application Number(s)	Registration 783224 781	n Number(s) 586 1530906
			3830 775858
		797246 120	8327 515474
Number of F	roperties Enter the total numbe	er of properties involved. #[24
Fee Amoun	Fee Amount for Prope	rties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$[615.00
Deposit A	syment by deposit account or if additional fees		50-0406
	Authorizat	tion to charge additional fees:	Yes X No

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

indicated herein.

Jeffrey S. Sokol Name of Person Signing

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

Name Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association' Other Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Name DBA/AKA/TA		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association'	Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Execution Date
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (ine 1) Address (ine 2) Address (ine 3) City General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicing in the United States, an expense of the Corporation Association Corporation Association Trademark Application Number (s) or Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number (s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670	Name	
Other Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name OBA/AKA/TA Omposed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City Sustatiously If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designant of a domestic occument from the Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Mumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Mumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Mumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Mumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Mumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Mumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Mumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Mumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Mumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number or the	Formerly	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Corporation Association If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicided in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670	Individual General Partnership Limited	ed Partnership Corporation Association
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City SubitCounty Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Trademark Application Number (s) or Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number (s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670	Other	
Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City Statisticounity If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation musts be a separate document from the Assignment.) Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670		
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City Statisticountry Zp code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership of the document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670	Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if	additional names of receiving parties attached
Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City StatisCountry Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Association Association Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670 1865770 1705845 723319	Name	
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City StateCountry Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Association Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670	DRAIAKAITA	
Address (line 3) Address (line 3) City StatistCountry City StatistCountry If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Critizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 1865770 1705845 723319	Composed of	
Address (line 3) City State/Country City State/Country State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 1977248 535180 1221670		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670	Address (line 2)	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Corporation Association Cother Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670	<u> </u>	
Corporation Association		
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670		nited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670 1865770 1705845 723319	Individual General Partnership Lim	lf document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1462761 797248 535180 1221670 1865770 1705845 723319	Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)	Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670 1865770 1705845 723319	Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670 1865770 1705845 723319	Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ation Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
797248 535180 1221670 1865770 1705845 723319	Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ation Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
1865770 1705845 723319	Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ation Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)
	Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ation Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached in Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555
1433580 1433808 1229688	Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ation Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761
	Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ation Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached n Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670
	Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ation Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached in Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670 1865770 1705845 723319
	Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Ation Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached in Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1208326 909126 1217555 1409214 782096 1462761 797248 535180 1221670 1865770 1705845 723319

TRADEMARK



TS 274360

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

July 12, 2000

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ANNEXED IS A TRUE COPY FROM THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE OF A DOCUMENT RECORDED ON April 06, 1995.

By

By Authority of the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

P. SWAIN

Certifying Officer

TRADEWARK

	40 - 481
FORMS -1594 PROPERTION FOI	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0011 (php. 4/94) APR TRADEMA	RKSONLY 805 - 187
Tab settings □□□▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼	A A A
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1/ Name of conveying ball dies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
SCOTT PAPER COMPANY	Name: The Fonda Group, Inc
Industrial Highway and Tinicum Island Road Philacklphici PA 19113	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 27 Lower New ton St.
General Partnership Limited Partnership	City: St, Albans State: VT ZIP: 05478
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? U Yes 05-No	In. "vidual(s) citizenship Association
(2. Nature of conveyance:	Guneral Partnership
\mathcal{O}	\
☐ Assignment	O'cher = = = =
Other	If assignee in not domictled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
Execution Date: March 31, 1995	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? © Yes 39, No. 61
	Additional name(s) & socrees(es) stationary of version, vol. 27
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 🖫 😕 🚫
74/349,507	See Exhibit A attached here \$ 00
74/337,122	
	attached? X (Yes D No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	9. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Lisa Vaccaro	
internal Address: Hahn & Hessen	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address: FOTH - 11CS-CTT	(includes ≠30 fee for Expedited service)
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Anniversal at the critishes to reposit account
Street Address: 350 Fifth Avenue	
	8. Deposit account number:
City: Now York State: NY ZIP: 1018	
City: Now York State: NY ZIP: 10118	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO HÔT (USE THIS SPACE 805.00 CK
140 KH 04/13/73 74347507	1 12/289 + 90 75 55
9. Statement and signature. It a the hest of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
the original document.	- 1
Lisa Vaccano Sus	alaur 4-4-95
Name of Person Signing	Signature Ing cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Total number of pages stood	A read of the first of the firs

Mell documents to be recorded with required cor-scahest information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Fox Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

配1327配約29

EXHIBIT A page 1 of 2

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark	Registration Number
AMERICAN	783,224
AMERICAN	781,586
AMERICAN	1,530,906
AMERICANA and Design	1,536,415
BETTY BRITE	623,299
CALYPSO	1,741,355
CATER CLOTH	1,200,426
CATER CLOTH II	1,503,830
CELLUTEX	520,592
CELLUTEX	775,852
CELTEX	797,246
CHECK-MATE	1,734,759
CLAREMONT	1,208,327
CRAFTMASTER	515,474
DU BONNETT	1,208,326
DUET	909,126
EXPRESSIONS	1,217,555
EXPRESSIONS	1,409,214
HOFFMASTER	782,096

TRADEMARK REEL: 002133 FRAME: 0360

REEL 1 327 FRJEE 1 30 TRADEMARK

Page 2 of 2

HOFFMASTER	1,462,761
LADY CELLUTEX	797,248
LINEN-LIKE	535,180
PRESTIGE	1,221,670
PRESTIGE	1,865,770
QUICKSET	1,705,845
SOFTEES	723,319
SOFTEES	1,433,580
SOFTEES	1,433,808
SOFTEES	1,748,561
WINDSOR	1,229,688

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SCOTT PAPER COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a principal business address at Industrial Highway and Timicam Island Road, Pennsylvania 19113 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of certain Nademarks identified in the attached Schedule A ("Trademarks) and all of the good will appertaining thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Trademarks have been used by Assignor to identify Assignor as the source of those goods and services provided by Assignor through its food service business; and

WHEREAS, on this 31st day of March, 1995 Assignor has sold, assigned and

WHEREAS, on this 31st day of March, 1995 Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred its food service business to The Fonda Group, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal business address in Valhalla, New York (hereinafter "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, in conjunction and connection with said sale, assignment and transfer of Assignor's food service business to Assignee, Assignor has also sold all of its rights, titles, interest in and to the Trademarks identified in the attached Schedule A to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of confirming the sale, assignment and transfer of all of Assignor's rights, titles and interest in and to said Trademarks and the goodwill symbolized thereby and accompanying therewith to an signee;

(成に) 32 / (憲法) 32

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and hereby sells, assigns, transfers and acts over to Assignee, as of March 31, 1995 the entire right, title, interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill of that the portion of Assignor's food service business connected with and appertaining to the Trademark, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR further assigns to ASSIGNEE all rights to sue for and receive all damages accruing from past infringements of the Trademarks herein assigned.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

SCOTT PAPER COMPANY

By: .

Name: 'Frank J. Franconi

Title: Director, Corporate Development

Date: March 31, 1995

REL 1327 FAME 133

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark	Registration Number
AMERICAN	783,224
AMERICAN	781,586
AMERICAN	1,530,906
AMERICANA and Design	1,536,415
BETTY BRITE	623,299
CALYPSO	1,741,355
CATER CLOTH	1,200,426
CATER CLOTH II	1,503,830
CELLUTEX	520,592
CELLUTEX	775,858
CELTEX	797,246
CHECK-MATE	1,734,759
CLAREMONT	1,208,327
CRAFTMASTER	515,474
DU BONNETT	1,208,326
DUET	909,126
EXPRESSIONS	1,217,555
EXPRESSIONS	1,409,214
HOFFMASTER	782,096

TRADEMARK

Z	ונר ר
TRADEMARK	70.
X S	-
Ř	THARE.
	(,i

HOFFMASTER	1,462,761
LADY CELLUTEX	797,248
LINEN-LIKE	535,180
PRESTIGE	1,221,670
PRESTIGE	1,865,770
QUICKSET	1,705,845
SOFTEES	723,319
SOFTEES	1,433,580
SOFTEES	1,433,808
SOFTEES	1,748,561
WINDSOR	1,229,688

U.S. Trademark Applications

Mark .	Serial Number
A LA CARTE	74/349,507
COLOR ME	74/337,122

APR -6 95

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002133 FRAME: 0365

RECORDED: 08/14/2000